In addition, Article 104 of Law Number 8 of 1995 concerning the 

Capital Market regulates sanctions, whereby any party of the Company who violates the aforementioned provisions 

is subject to imprisonment for a maximum of 10 (ten) years and a fine of up to Rp15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion 

Rupiah).   

The Company is authorized to determine appropriate measures or actions from time to time to penalize violations of 

insider trading in accordance with applicable laws and regulations, as well as to take preventive actions against 

conflicts of interest and to regulate trading of the Company’s securities.